

RECEIVED

03-31-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

New Richmond News
and Steven Dzubay,

APPEAL NO. 2014AP001938

Petitioners-Respondents

v.

City of New Richmond,

Respondent-Appellant.

Appeal from St. Croix County Circuit Court
The Honorable Howard W. Cameron, Presiding
St. Croix County Case No. 2013-CV-000163

**Non-Party Brief and Supplemental Appendix of
Wisconsin County Mutual Insurance Corporation and
Community Insurance Corporation**

AXLEY BRYNELSON, LLP

Attorneys for Wisconsin County
Mutual Insurance Corporation and
Community Insurance Corporation
Michael J. Modl, SBN 1011419
Timothy M. Barber, SBN 1036507
Gesina M. Seiler, SBN 1055162

2 East Mifflin Street, Suite 200
Post Office Box 1767
Madison, WI 53701-1767
Telephone: (608) 257-5661
Facsimile: (608) 257-5444
Email: mmodl@axley.com
Email: tbarber@axley.com
Email: gseiler@axley.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. The DPPA Provides a Broad Prohibition Against Disclosure and Use of “Personal Information” Obtained From DMV Records To Protect Public Safety3

 A. Municipalities Face Significant Liability for DPPA Violations5

 B. The DPPA Contains Limited Exceptions For Specified Uses of Personal Information That Are Narrowly Construed.....7

 II. The Circuit Court Decision is Contrary to *Senne*, Which Requires That Disclosure of Each Piece of Personal Information To The Public Must Be For an Authorized Use9

 III. The Circuit Court Decision Creates a Categorical Exception for Personal Information Obtained Via Public Records Requests That is Contrary to Supreme Court Precedent And Entirely Inconsistent With The DPPA’s Purpose 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 20

ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION 21

ELECTRONIC FILING OF APPENDIX CERTIFICATION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC, No. 14-2295, slip op.,
2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 1941 (7th Cir., Feb. 6, 2015) 4, 7

Maracich v. Spears,
133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)..... 8, 9, 11, 15

Senne v. Vill. of Palatine,
695 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012)..... *Passim*

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 27211

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)3

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)(1)4

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a)(2) 4, 7, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b) 3, 7

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(1) 3, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(2) 7, 14

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(3)9

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(4) 16

18 U.S.C. § 2721(b)(14) 7, 12, 15

18 U.S.C. § 2721(c) 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 2722(a)	1, 2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2724	5
18 U.S.C. § 2724(b)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2725(3)	4, 18
18 U.S.C. § 2725(4)	4, 5, 17
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1)(i)	17
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(3)	17

Other Authorities

140 Cong. Rec. H2,526 (daily ed. Apr. 20, 1994) (statement of Rep. Goss)	3
